

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

PEDRO RAMIREZ, JR., Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, REX W.
TILLERSON, ANDREW P. SWIGER,
JEFFREY J. WOODBURY, and DAVID S.
ROSENTHAL,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-3111-K

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE THE DECLARATION OF CHARLOTTE J.
WRIGHT, PH.D., THE AFFIRMATION OF JOHN OLESKE, AND THE
ALLEGATIONS OF THE CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT THAT RELY ON THEM,
WITH BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Theodore V. Wells, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel J. Kramer (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel J. Toal (*pro hac vice*)
Gregory F. Laufer (*pro hac vice*)
Jonathan H. Hurwitz (*pro hac vice*)
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Tel: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990

D. Patrick Long
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
2000 McKinney Ave., Suite 1700
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 758-1505
Fax: (214) 758-1550

Counsel for Rex W. Tillerson

Nina Cortell
Daniel H. Gold
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
Tel: (214) 651-5000
Fax: (214) 651-5940
*Counsel for Exxon Mobil Corporation, Andrew
P. Swiger, Jeffrey J. Woodbury, and David S.
Rosenthal*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
A. The Wright Declaration	2
B. The Oleske Affirmation	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Wright Declaration and Dr. Wright’s Opinions and Conclusions Are Inappropriate to Consider on a Motion to Dismiss, Violate Rule 10(c), and Cannot Satisfy Plaintiff’s Pleading Burden under the PSLRA.....	6
B. The Oleske Affirmation Cannot Be Considered on a Motion to Dismiss Because Mr. Oleske Has No Relevant Personal Knowledge and His Affirmation Offers Impermissible Legal Conclusions and Unadjudicated Allegations.	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Cambridge Toxicology Grp., Inc. v. Exnicios</i> , 495 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>City of Royal Oak Ret. Sys. v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-04003-LHK, 2013 WL 2156358 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2013)	7
<i>DeMarco v. DepoTech Corp.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (S.D. Cal. 2001).....	6, 7, 8
<i>DIJO, Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners, LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006)	1, 6, 7
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners, LP v. Blackwell</i> , No. 3:02-cv-1586-K, 2004 WL 2203253 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2004).....	1, 6, 8
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , No. H-05-1731, 2009 WL 5216949 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2009)	8
<i>Gibson v. Liberty Mut. Grp.</i> , No. 3:02-cv-2306-D, 2004, 2004 WL 942280 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2004).....	10
<i>Howard v. Securitas Sec. Servs., USA Inc.</i> , No. 08 C 2746, 2009 WL 140126 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2009)	9
<i>In re Key Energy Services, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 822	9
<i>Ledford v. Rapid-American Corp.</i> , No. 86-cv-9116 (JFK), 1988 WL 3428 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 1988).....	11
<i>Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Securities Litigation</i> , 218 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
<i>Montgomery v. Buege</i> , No. 08-cv-385 WBS KJM, 2009 WL 1034518 (E.D. Cal. Apr.16, 2009).....	6

United States v. Ritchie,
342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)8

Stuart v. Cadbury Adams USA, LLC,
No. 09-cv-6296-AHM, 2010 WL 1407303 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2010), *aff'd*, 458
F. App'x 689 (9th Cir. 2011)8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4, *et seq*1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 6029

Fed. R. Evid. 7027

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)1, 5, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) 7, 8
